Forward Planning Team,
Wirral Council Environmental Services,
PO Box 290,
Brighton Street,
Wallasey,
Wirral,  
CH27 9FQ


12 July 2019
Dear Forward Planning Team, 
I have been commissioned by Wirral Green Space Alliance (WGSA) to provide professional advice on local planning matters.  WGSA is an umbrella group of over twenty local residents groups, many with an interest in conserving and enhancing the environment and wildlife in the future. Members value their natural environment for its intrinsic character and for the health and well-being of all who benefit from quality outdoor places. They share an ambition of seeking a sound Local Plan for Wirral that enables the area to prosper economically, socially and environmentally. I hope to help them in their endeavour.  
I am responding to the Wirral Land Availability consultation by the Council and attach a number of completed (and partially completed) Monitoring Forms 2019.  I have encouraged WGSA group members to also submit sites as and when they become aware of them.  This is in the understanding that the Brownfield Register is updated annually and that the Local Plan is a live document requiring amendment over time.  I do hope our various inputs will support Wirral Council when it updates the information it holds about potential development sites and their future use.
In an earlier response to the Development Option Review in October 2018, I evidenced that job and housing (12,000 dwellings) numbers in the future were over estimated.  I hope that the next iteration of the Local Plan is more realistic, responding to expert analysis provided by Professor David Gregg, Graham Stevens, and other respondents.  To be clear, WGSA is not anti-all-development, recognising everyone, especially younger and aging households need a decent place to live.  However, WGSA, in voicing legitimate community concerns, wants undervalued previously built land to be re-used as a priority.  This is in order to save as much greenfield land as possible from development.  The regeneration of previously used land in our built up former industrial and dockland areas is a real economic, social and environmental priority.  Vacant and derelict land ought to benefit from investment, in advance of needlessly using greenfield sites, that would incur green space and countryside loss, and add to the climate change crisis. 
Our priority mirrors that of the Government’s revised National Planning Policy Framework that includes Section 11: Making effective use of land.  Density of development is also an important consideration, and it might be that sites can deliver more homes than previously considered.  The Government should make good on this policy commitment by focusing much needed investment in Wirral’s brownfield areas, and WGSA will correspond with its local Members of Parliament and relevant Ministers accordingly to make the case funding is needed to support brownfield reuse. 
WGSA wishes to appeal to Wirral Borough Council officers and politicians to support a true brownfield first approach in the Local Plan by identifying as much previously developed land as possible through this land availability assessment exercise. WGSA has considered the 83 sites contained in the Brownfield Register assessed as ‘suitable’ for development, and query whether some sites may have been unduly assessed as ‘unsuitable’, as we understand there is a list of 48 sites.  We ask that the site assessments be reviewed in light of the revised NPPF definitions for ‘developable’ and ‘deliverable’.  
We ask the Council to positively consider the potential contribution of these sites to the land supply during the life of the local plan.  I think it is reasonable to assume some, if not all, constrained land could be ‘unlocked’ if identified constraints are tackled through targeted action, possibly via a partnership approach.   It would seem unreasonable to exclude sites and consider them as unsuitable beyond the minimum 15 years of a local plan. In 15 years hence, it is my opinion that all constrained sites should have a prospect of being ‘shovel ready’ or ‘nearing’ development, whether it be for employment space, houses, local green space or other meaningful land uses.  
Table 1.0 Wirral Waters development proposed by Peel
	Site 
	dwellings @40 dph
	sq ft
	comment

	Site for Met College
	 
	38,000
	college use

	Site for Kingsgate
	 
	48,000
	office

	North Bank East Phase 1 
	350
	 
	Urban Splash and Peel

	North Bank East Phase 2 
	38
	 
	specialist dementia care

	No1 Tower Road South
	 
	30,500
	office

	Egerton Village
	 
	 
	Mixed leisure and tourism 

	Maritime Knowledge hub
	 
	 
	Research and Development

	Legacy Foundation Project
	500
	 
	Council and Peel

	Skills factory
	 
	60,000
	training facility

	MEA Park Phase 2 
	 
	69,000
	advanced manufacturing

	Module Development Centre
	 
	30,000
	MHCLG and BEIS research and development facility

	next 15 years
	5,562
	275,500
	linked to Streetcar 

	15 years +
	6,550
	 
	1,500 trees and other GI

	Total Development
	13,000
	275,500
	



[bookmark: _GoBack]One area of deficiency in the current land availability records is the amount of land available at Wirral Waters being under recorded.  See Table 1.0 above. From Peel’s letter to Councillor Davies date 10 September 2018, it is clear that there is a commitment to build 6,450 dwellings in the next 15 years, a further 6,550 dwellings thereafter leading to some 13,000 in total.  If the total development quantum for Peel’s proposed brownfield regeneration based around two master planned clusters MEA Park and Northbank/Fourbridges is 13,000 dwellings and some 275,000 sq ft of employment and other mixed land use, it is fair to ask why is it not recorded on the Brownfield Register.  In our view, all brownfield land should be recorded on the register, even if it is acknowledged as short term (0-5 years); Medium (6-15years) and Long (thereafter).  Or indeed in a spreadsheet for ‘suitable’ and another for ‘unsuitable’, embracing the revised NPPF, February 2018.  
As above, I suggest the full record of sites included in the latest National Land Use Database (NLUD) for Wirral, and previous employment site and premises (ELS) and Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessments (SHLAA) are reviewed.  There appears to be a disparity between the number of sites previously available and those identified now.  I acknowledge some sites may have been developed out, but others appear to have disappeared.  If they are categorised as ‘unsuitable’ let it be shown, so there can be a real ambition and effort to ‘unlock’ difficult sites.  
We have identified a number of ‘missing’ sites as shown in the table below with in excess of 59 hectares shown that has the potential to accommodate 14,960 dwellings.  In two cases the sites have extant planning permission
Table 2.0: Other Sites identified elsewhere in Wirral
	Site 
	hectares
	dwellings @40 dph
	in 5 years
	sq ft
	Planning Permission

	Cadbury's site
	21
	415
	500
	936
	 

	Former School Whetstone Lane
	?
	?
	?
	 
	 

	Magazine Lane
	0.15
	15
	15
	
	

	Pensby Road Care Home
	0.16
	15
	15
	30.16
	yes

	Stirrup, Arrowe Park Road
	0.35
	15
	15
	30.35
	yes

	Unilever Site
	37.5
	1500
	500
	2037.5
	 

	Total
	59.16
	14,960
	1,045
	16,034
	 



I attach completed forms in response to your current consultation.  WSGA will continue to identify sites that are ‘missing’ off the register.  I have progressed work with CPRE Lancashire on a newly devised Brownfield Register Toolkit with local planning authorities in Greater Manchester, which has been well received.  The Greater Manchester Combined Authority is adopting a ‘true brownfield first’ approach, and I applaud it for that. 
It is recognised that the resourcing of the planning team, in Wirral and elsewhere, is constrained and we genuinely wish to be constructive in our approach. A research report by the Campaign to Protect Rural England (CPRE) shows that when looking at the 338 Brownfield Registers nationwide, more suitable brownfield land has come forward over the last 12 months, with one in seven homes on up to date brownfield registers being on sites identified in the last 12 months. This effectively shows that brownfield is a perpetually regenerating resource, with the potential to provide a steady pipeline of development opportunities.  We hope more alternative land to building on greenfields can be identified in Wirral.
Please do look at CPRE’s findings to learn more: https://www.cpre.org.uk/resources/housing-and-planning/planning/item/5086-state-of-brownfield-2019
I would be grateful for a meeting with you to discuss brownfield sites and other sites that form the Land Availability, such as SHLAA and ELS.  It would help me and WGSA to better understand why some sites are considered ‘unsuitable’ to be able to try and seek solutions to unlocking potential in advance of damaging greenfield development.  It is a genuine opinion that there are not the ‘exceptional circumstances’ required to justify the release of land in designated Green Belt for future development in Wirral.  
Yours sincerely


Jackie Copley, MRTPI, MA, BA(Hons), PgCert
3

